

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/30/2020 10:43 AM

NO. 54248-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NEHEMIAH LOSACCO,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Jerry Costello, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

JARED B. STEED  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....  | 1    |
| <u>Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error</u> .....  | 1    |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....   | 3    |
| 1. <u>Procedural History</u> .....  | 3    |
| 2. <u>Trial Testimony</u> .....   | 4    |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....  | 8    |
| 1. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS<br>EACH OF LOSACCO’S EIGHT CONVICTIONS<br>FOR FELONY VIOLATION OF A DOMESTIC<br>VIOLENCE NO CONTACT ORDER BECAUSE<br>THE STATE DID NOT PROVE LOSACCO KNEW<br>OF THE EXISTENCE OF THE ORDER OR THAT<br>HE KNOWINGLY VIOLATED A PROVISION OF IT.8 |      |
| 2. THE JURY INSTRUCTION DEFINING<br>KNOWLEDGE VIOLATED LOSACCO’S RIGHT<br>TO DUE PROCESS BY PERMITTING THE JURY<br>TO FIND HIM GUILTY BASED ON<br>CONSTRUCTIVE RATHER THAN ACTUAL<br>KNOWLEDGE THAT HE KNEW ABOUT THE<br>EXISTENCE OF THE NO CONTACT ORDER.....                   | 16   |
| a. <u>The knowledge instruction is manifest<br/>           constitutional error because it relieves<br/>           the State of its burden of proving actual<br/>           knowledge</u> .....   | 16   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 3. CORRECTION OFFICER PEARSON'S TESTIMONY IDENTIFYING LOSACCO'S AND ST. CLAIR'S VOICES IN AUDIO RECORDINGS IMPROPERLY INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY.....          | 25            |
| a. <u>Pearson improperly linked Lossaco and St. Clair to the telephone calls which formed the basis of the charges despite having no independent knowledge</u> ..... | 25            |
| b. <u>Pearson's ultimate opinion on guilt prejudiced the outcome of the trial</u> .....  | 28            |
| c. <u>The constitutional error requires reversal</u> .....   | <b>Error!</b> |
| <b>Bookmark not defined.</b>   |               |
| 4. REMAND IS NECESSARY TO STRIKE THE REQUIREMENT THAT LOSACCO PAY THE COSTS OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY.....  | 34            |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 36            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>   |                |
| <u>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</u><br>130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996) .....                                | 22             |
| <u>City of Seattle v. Heatley</u><br>70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....                              | 30             |
| <u>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Mayer</u><br>128 Wn. App. 694, 117 P.3d 353 (2005).....                | 35             |
| <u>State v. Allen</u><br>101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984) .....   | 22, 23         |
| <u>State v. Allen</u><br>182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015) .....   | 11, 18, 20, 21 |
| <u>State v. Anderson</u><br>96 Wn.2d 739, 638 P.2d 1205,<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 842 (1982) ..... | 16             |
| <u>State v. Bennett</u><br>161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007) .....  | 22             |
| <u>State v. Brown</u><br>147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) .....  | 24             |
| <u>State v. Carlin</u><br>40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985).....   | 29             |
| <u>State v. Colquitt</u><br>133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006).....                                      | 9              |
| <u>State v. Davis</u><br>182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820 (2014) .....   | 9, 35          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <u>State v. DeVries</u><br>149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003) .....  | 16         |
| <u>State v. Dillon</u><br>12 Wn. App. 2d 133, 456 P.3d 1199<br><u>rev. denied</u> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___, WL 2950649 (2020) .... | 34         |
| <u>State v. France</u><br>129 Wn. App. 907, 120 P.3d 654 (2005).....  | 14         |
| <u>State v. George</u><br>150 Wn. App. 110, 206 P.3d 697 (2009) .....   | 26, 28, 30 |
| <u>State v. Green</u><br>94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....  | 9          |
| <u>State v. Hardy</u><br>76 Wn. App. 188, 884 P.2d 8 (1994) .....   | 26         |
| <u>State v. Hendrickson</u><br>129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....   | 31         |
| <u>State v. Huber</u><br>129 Wn. App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005).....   | 15         |
| <u>State v. Hundley</u><br>126 Wn.2d 418, 895 P.2d 403 (1995) .....   | 9          |
| <u>State v. Jones</u><br>___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 463 P.3d 738 (2020).....  | 22         |
| <u>State v. Jury</u><br>19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978).....  | 22         |
| <u>State v. Kirkman</u><br>159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....   | 30         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>State v. Klinger</u><br>96 Wn. App. 619, 980 P.2d 282 (1999) .....   | 31                 |
| <u>State v. Leech</u><br>114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990) .....       | 19                 |
| <u>State v. Montgomery</u><br>163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) .....  | 25, 29             |
| <u>State v. O'Hara</u><br>167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....       | 23                 |
| <u>State v. Phillips</u><br>94 Wn. App. 829, 974 P.2d 1245 (1999) ..... | 17                 |
| <u>State v. Pirtle</u><br>127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995) .....      | 23                 |
| <u>State v. Ramirez</u><br>191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) .....     | 35                 |
| <u>State v. Sanders</u><br>66 Wn. App. 380, 832 P.2d 1326 (1992) .....  | 30                 |
| <u>State v. Scott</u><br>110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....       | 24                 |
| <u>State v. Shaver</u><br>116 Wn. App. 375, 65 P.3d 688 (2003) .....    | 31                 |
| <u>State v. Shipp</u><br>93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980) .....       | 10, 18, 19, 20, 23 |
| <u>State v. Thomas</u><br>109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....      | 31                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <u>State v. Van Tuyl</u><br>132 Wn. App. 750, 133 P.3d 955 (2006)..... | 15   |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>State v. Vasquez</u><br>178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013) ..... | 11 |
|---|----|

**FEDERAL CASES**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <u>In re Winship</u><br>397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) ..... | 8 |
|---|---|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>Neder v. United States</u><br>527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1995) ..... | 24 |
|---|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u><br>466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... | 31 |
|--|----|

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>United States v. Jackson</u><br>368 F.3d 59 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... | 15 |
|--|----|

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Judge Alan R. Hancock<br><u>True Belief: an Analysis of the Definition of “Knowledge” in the<br/>Washington Criminal Code,</u><br>91 WASH. L. REV. ONLINE 177 (2016)..... | 17 |
|---|----|

|              |    |
|--------------|----|
| CrR 7.8..... | 35 |
|--------------|----|

|             |    |
|-------------|----|
| ER 701..... | 25 |
|-------------|----|

|               |        |
|---------------|--------|
| RAP 2.5 ..... | 24, 30 |
|---------------|--------|

|                    |            |
|--------------------|------------|
| RCW 9A.08.010..... | 10, 11, 19 |
|--------------------|------------|

RCW 9.94A.703 ..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

Page

RCW 10.01.160..... 35

RCW 26.50.110 ..... 10, 16

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 31

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 31
